

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

GREATER LAS VEGAS SHORT TERM
RENTAL ASSOCIATION, a nonprofit
Nevada corporation; and JACQUELINE
FLORES, President and Director,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

CLARK COUNTY; CLARK COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, a
subdivision of the State of Nevada; and
the STATE OF NEVADA,,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

Docket No. 86264

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AND
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF PARTIAL AFFIRMANCE**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Scott Day Freeman (5310)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
THE PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF WOULD ASSIST THIS COURT IN ITS CONSIDERATION OF THE APPEAL.	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Short-term renting is a residential use.	6
II. Warrantless searches are unconstitutional—including searches of short-term rentals.	9
III. Arbitrary restrictions on the number of people attending a “party,” or on whether people are using property “incidental” to residential uses are unconstitutional—as is the Ordinance’s record-keeping requirement.	17
IV. The distance rule is unconstitutionally arbitrary.	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	10, 14, 15
<i>Alward v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 141 (1996).....	9, 19
<i>Boynton v. Longley</i> , 6 P. 437 (Nev. 1885).....	23
<i>Camara v. Man. Ct. of City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)..	11, 12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	12, 13, 16
<i>Connerly v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 37 Cal.4th 1169 (2006).....	3
<i>Connor v. City of Univ. Park</i> , 142 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. Civ. App. 1940)	22
<i>Council of Insurance Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	24, 26, 27
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	10
<i>Ex parte Ah Lit</i> , 26 F. 512 (D. Or. 1886).....	21
<i>Feller v. Twp. of W. Bloomfield</i> , 767 F. Supp.2d 769 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	13
<i>Gallegos v. State</i> , 123 Nev. 289 (2007).....	21
<i>Hawai’i Legal Short-Term Rental All. v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , No. 22-cv-247-DKW-RT, 2022 WL 7471692 (D. Haw. Oct. 13, 2022).....	7, 9
<i>Hobbs v. City of Pacific Grove</i> , 301 Cal. Rptr.3d 274 (App. 2022).....	2
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	12, 13, 19
<i>In re Smartphone Geolocation Data Application</i> , 977 F. Supp.2d 129	

(E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	23
<i>Kinzel v. Ebner</i> , 157 N.E.3d 898 (Ohio App. 2020).....	2
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	10
<i>Marketwise Investments v. City of Miami Beach</i> , No. 2018-021933-CA-01 (Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. Ct., pending)	2
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	11, 13
<i>Meisler v. State</i> , 130 Nev. 279 (2014)	23
<i>Mendez v. Chicago</i> , No. O3 C 8182 (petition pending)	3
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	24, 27
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	19
<i>Myrick v. Bd. of Pierce Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 677 P.2d 140 (Wash. 1984).....	23
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 96 Nev. 363 (1980)	24
<i>Neonatology Assoc., P.A. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	14
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	26
<i>Ravin v. State</i> , 537 P.2d 494 (Alaska 1975)	21
<i>Reitz v. Kipper</i> , 674 F. Supp.2d 1194 (D. Nev. 2009).....	27
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	11
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1604)	14
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	8
<i>Techtow v. City Council of N. Las Vegas</i> , 105 Nev. 330 (1989).....	15, 17, 22, 23
<i>Town of Paradise Valley v. Lindberg</i> , 551 P.2d 60 (Ariz. App. 1976)	21

<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	19, 20
<i>United Prop. Owners Ass’n of Belmar v. Borough of Belmar</i> , 777 A.2d 950 (N.J. App. Div. 2001)	15
<i>Vacation Rental Owners v. City of Rancho Mirage</i> , No. E077118, 2023 WL 4445297 (Cal. App. July 11, 2023)	3
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 506 P.3d 368, 2022 WL 872708 (Nev. App. 2022)	15

Constitutional Provisions

Nev. Const. art. I, § 18	4
--------------------------------	---

Statutes

A.R.S. § 9-500.39.....	2
------------------------	---

Regulations

Clark Cnty., NV Code § 7.100.020(n)	18
Clark Cnty., NV Code § 7.100.090(b)(4)	5
Clark Cnty., NV Code § 7.100.100.....	12
Clark Cnty., NV Code § 7.100.100(h)	17
Clark Cnty., NV Code § 7.100.160.....	18
Clark Cnty., NV, Code § 7.100.170(i)(2)	5
Clark Cnty., NV, Code § 7.100.170(o).....	5, 16, 17
Clark Cnty., NV Code § 7.100.170(p)	22
Clark Cnty., NV Code § 7.100.180.....	17
Clark Cnty., NV Code § 7.100.180(a)	20

Clark Cnty., NV Code § 7.100.180(b).....5, 18

Clark Cnty., NV Code § 7.100.200(b).....9

Rules

Nevada R. App. P. 29.....1

Other Authorities

Cass R. Sunstein, *Naked Preferences and the Constitution*, 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984).....25

Christina Sandefur, *Turning Homeowners into Outlaws: How Anti-Home-Sharing Regulations Chip Away at the Foundation of an American Dream*, 39 U. Haw. L. Rev. 395 (2017)2, 7

Paul Larkin, Jr., *Public Choice Theory and Occupational Licensing*, 39 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 209 (2016)26

Sammy Davis, Jr., *Yes I Can: The Story of Sammy Davis, Jr.* (1965)8

Steven Calabresi & Larissa Leibowitz, *Monopolies and the Constitution: A History of Crony Capitalism*, 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 983 (2013).....25

Timothy & Christina Sandefur, *Cornerstone of Liberty: Property Rights in 21st Century America* (2016)2
